

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL )  
 RESPONSIBILITY, et al., )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 TOMMY P. BEAUDREAU, et al., )  
 )  
 Defendants, )  
 )  
 CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC, )  
 )  
 Intervenor. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Civil Action No. 10-1067  
RBW/DAR

**THE PEER ET AL. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
 ON THEIR CLAIMS UNDER THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT  
 AND MIGRATORY BIRD TREATY ACT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BACKGROUND .....	1
A.    The Relevant Statutory And Regulatory Framework .....	1
1.    The Endangered Species Act .....	1
2.    The Migratory Bird Treaty Act .....	3
3.    The National Environmental Policy Act .....	4
B.    Federal Defendants’ Approval Of The Project .....	5
1.    Description Of The Project .....	5
2.    Federally Protected Wildlife Species In Nantucket Sound .....	6
3.    CWA’s Application To Construct And Operate The Project .....	8
4.    Consultation With FWS Regarding Roseate Terns And Piping Plovers .....	10
5.    The Agencies’ And CWA’s Non-Compliance With The MBTA .....	14
6.    ESA Consultation For Right Whales And Sea Turtles .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
I.    ALTHOUGH THE CAPE WIND PROJECT WILL KILL BIRDS PROTECTED BY THE ESA AND MBTA, DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH UNEQUIVOCAL STATUTORY MANDATES FOR ADDRESSING AND MINIMIZING SUCH IMPACTS. ....	20
A.    By Simply Deferring To CWA And BOEM On Whether To Require An RPM Limiting Turbine Operation During Especially Hazardous Conditions For Migratory Birds, FWS Has Violated The ESA And APA. ....	20
B.    By Approving A Project That Will Inevitably Kill Migratory Birds Without Authorization From FWS, BOEM Has Flouted The MBTA. ....	29

II.	THE ESA CONSULTATION FOR RIGHT WHALES AND SEA TURTLES VIOLATES THE ESA AND IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	34
A.	NMFS Failed To Respond Meaningfully To Information Establishing That Right Whales Use The Action Area. ....	34
1.	NMFS’s 2010 BiOp Arbitrarily Dismissed Right Whale Use Of Nantucket Sound. ....	35
2.	The BiOp Does Not Reasonably Address The Effects Of High-Speed Ship Traffic On Right Whales. ....	38
B.	NMFS And BOEM Failed To Analyze The Effect Of Much More Intensive Geophysical Surveys On Listed Sea Turtles. ....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Am. Bird Conservancy v. FCC,</u> 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	33
<u>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA,</u> 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	19
<u>Am. Lands Alliance v. Norton,</u> 242 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	21
<u>Am. Radio Relay League v. FCC,</u> 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	37
<u>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Beech Ridge Energy LLC,</u> 675 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Md. 2009) .....	1, 2
<u>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,</u> 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	37, 38
<u>Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,</u> 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	26
<u>Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,</u> 36 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	19
<u>Bedroc, Ltd. v. United States,</u> 541 U.S. 176 (2004) .....	24
<u>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC,</u> 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	20
<u>Bennett v. Spear,</u> 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	3, 21
<u>Bluewater Network v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,</u> 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	36
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. Pirie,</u> 201 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2002), .....	32

Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,  
 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 36

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 19, 20

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar,  
 804 F. Supp. 2d 987 (D. Ariz. 2011) ..... 41, 42, 45

Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez,  
 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 22, 34, 38

Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar,  
 842 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 25, 36

Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy,  
 No. 210-014, 2012 WL 3886412 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 6, 2012) ..... 8, 38, 42, 43

Garvey v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,  
 190 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 18

Gerber v. Norton,  
 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 23, 24

Greenpeace v. NMFS,  
 80 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D. Wash. 2000) ..... 42

Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig,  
 541 U.S. 232 (2004) ..... 26

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Glickman,  
 217 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 33, 34

Idaho v. ICC,  
 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 23

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y,  
 478 U.S. 221 n.4 (1986) ..... 19

Judulang v. Holder,  
 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011) ..... 37

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 19

Missouri v. Holland,  
252 U.S. 416 (1920) ..... 3

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 19

National Mining Association v. Jackson,  
816 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 26, 27

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders of the U.S. v. Babbitt,  
949 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996) ..... 2

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. NMFS,  
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 41

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Evans,  
279 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Calif. 2003) ..... 44

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne,  
506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007) ..... 42

Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,  
477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 34

Pac. Shores Subdivision Cal. Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,  
538 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 20, 21, 42

Responsible Regulation v. EPA,  
684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 31

Sierra Club v. Marsh,  
816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 28

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,  
437 U.S. 153 (1978) ..... 25

Town of Barnstable v. FAA,  
659 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 1, 45

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,  
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 22, 26

United States v. Apollo Energies,

611 F.3d 679 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 31

United States v. Brigham Oil & Gas,  
840 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D.N.D. 2012) ..... 32

United States v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.,  
No. 06-563, 2012 WL 3866857 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2012) ..... 31

United States v. Corbin Farm Serv.,  
444 F. Supp. 510 (E.D. Cal. 1978) ..... 32

United States v. Moon Lake Elec. Ass’n,  
45 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (D. Colo. 1999) ..... 31

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar,  
628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 11, 41

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §§ 500 et seq., ..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 34

5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2)(A), (D) ..... 18, 23

16 U.S.C. § 703(a) ..... 3, 29

16 U.S.C. § 704(a) ..... 4

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-44 ..... 1

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) ..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) ..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) ..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) ..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) ..... 20, 36

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(4) ..... 20, 21

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b) ..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4) ..... 3, 10, 21  
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(C)(iv) ..... 11, 27, 29  
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(c) ..... 27  
 16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(B) ..... 23  
 33 U.S.C. §§ 401-67 ..... 8  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-70f ..... 4

**REGULATIONS**

30 C.F.R. §§ 285.100-.1019 ..... 8  
 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 ..... 4  
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 ..... 4  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 ..... 30  
 50 C.F.R. § 10.13 ..... 4  
 50 C.F.R. §§ 17.21, 17.31 ..... 2  
 50 C.F.R. §§ 21.11, 21.27, 21.42 ..... 4  
 50 C.F.R. § 21.15 ..... 32  
 50 C.F.R. § 21.27 ..... 16, 29  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b) ..... 2, 20  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a) ..... 2  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1) ..... 22  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(2) ..... 22  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(4) ..... 3  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(7) ..... 22

50 C.F.R. § 402.16 .....	3
50 C.F.R. § 402.16(a) .....	27
50 C.F.R. § 402.16(b) .....	13
